

No. 12-609

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

SCOTT D. CHEEVER

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS*

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MYTHILI RAMAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID M. LIEBERMAN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States 1

Statement..... 1

Summary of argument 7

Argument:

The Fifth Amendment does not bar the government from presenting evidence from a court-ordered mental health evaluation of the defendant to rebut testimony from a defense mental health expert that the defendant lacked the mental state necessary to commit the crime..... 11

A. A defendant who testifies at trial waives his Fifth Amendment privilege and his testimony is subject to adversarial testing 12

B. A defendant who presents expert testimony about his own mental state likewise waives his Fifth Amendment privilege 17

C. Permitting the prosecution to rebut the defendant’s expert testimony about his mental health respects the Fifth Amendment privilege while preventing distortion of the trial and unfairness to the prosecution..... 21

D. A defendant’s waiver of the Fifth Amendment privilege does not depend on state law 27

Conclusion..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) 24

Alderman v. United States, 394 U.S. 165 (1969)..... 23

Andresen v. Maryland, 427 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 12

Arkansas v. Sullivan, 532 U.S. 769 (2001)..... 30

Berghuis v. Thompkins, 130 S. Ct. 2250 (2010) 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1 (1966).....	30
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958).....	15, 16, 23, 26
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896)	14, 15
<i>Buchanan v. Kentucky</i> , 483 U.S. 402 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> , 450 U.S. 288 (1981)	13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	28
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	16
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	12
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	13
<i>Fitzpatrick v. United States</i> , 178 U.S. 304 (1900).....	14, 15
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	22
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	13
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	14, 16, 25, 26
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	14, 16, 23
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189 (1943).....	15
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	4
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	30
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971)	14, 23
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	26
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Murphy v. Waterfront Comm’n</i> , 378 U.S. 52 (1964)	12, 17, 27
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	26, 27
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	14
<i>Oregon v. Haas</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	26
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Portuondo v. Agard</i> , 529 U.S. 61 (2000).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 492 U.S. 680 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raffel v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 494 (1926)	8, 14, 15, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	13
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	24
<i>Schneider v. Lynaugh</i> , 835 F.2d 570 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 831 (1988).....	24
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967)	14
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004), rev'd, 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	3
<i>United States v. Byers</i> , 740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Goldberg</i> , 67 F.3d 1092 (3d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)	25
<i>United States v. Monia</i> , 317 U.S. 424 (1943).....	13
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	28
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	30
<i>Walder v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 62 (1954).....	25, 26
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970).....	27
<i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 131 S. Ct. 13 (2010).....	30
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 60 (1893)	13
Constitution, statute and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV	25
Amend. V	<i>passim</i>

VI

Constitution, statute and rules—Continued:	Page
Self-Incrimination Clause	12, 13
Amend. VI	17, 19, 22
Amend. XIV	1, 12
Due Process Clause	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3219	5, 31
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 12.2	4
Rule 12.2(a)	27
Rule 12.2(b)	4
Rule 12.2(c)(1)	27, 28
Rule 12.2(c)(1)(B)	4
Rule 12.2(c)(4)	27
Rule 12.2(d)(1)	27
Miscellaneous:	
8 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (John T. McNaughton rev., 1961)	15
